ICIAL C

Cook County Recorder

PREPARED BY AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

William B. Phillips, Esq. Levin, McParland, Phillips & Minetz 180 North Wacker Drive

Chicago, Illinois 60606

FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

SUBORDINATION, NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT riede and entered into November 16, 1999, by and between TRUSTMARK INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois corporation (hereinafter called "Tenant") and MUTUAL TRUST LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois corporation ("Mortgagee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Mortgagee is loaning to AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 15, 1998 and known as Trust No. 124226-06 (the "Landlord") the principal sum of Two Million Four Hundred Seventy Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$2,470,000.00) (the "Loan") evidenced by a Promissory Note dated November 1, 1999, payment of which is secured in part by a Mortgage dated November 1. 1999 on the premises commonly known as 28401 Ballard Drive, Lake Forest, Illinois and legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Premises"); and

WHEREAS, Tenant is leasing the Premises pursuant to a lease amendment dated March 11, 1998 with Lake Forest Venture (predecessor in title to Landlord) expiring on September 30, 2008 (the "Lease"); and

WHEREAS, Mortgagee as a condition to making a the Loan has requested the execution of this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained and to induce Mortgagee to disburse the Loan and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) by each of the parties hereto paid to the other, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

09098582

- 1. The Lease is and shall be subject and subordinate to the Mortgage insofar as it affects the Premises, and to all renewals, modifications, consolidations, replacements and extensions thereof, to the full extent of the principal sum secured thereby and interest thereon.
- 2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Lease, Tenant shall deliver or mail to Mortgagee, at Mortgagee's address set forth below, written notice of any default by Landlord under the Lease, and if within the time provided in the Lease for curing thereof by Landlord, Mortgagee performs or causes to be performed all such obligations with respect to which Landlord is in default which can be cured by the payment of money, any right of Tenant to terminate the Lease by reason of such default shall cease and be null and void.
- 3. Tenant is hereby advised that the documents which evidence and secure the Loan give Mortgagee the right to collect rent and other sums payable under the Lease directly from Tenant upon the occurrence of a default hereunder, and Tenant agrees that upon the receipt from Mortgagee of notice of any such default, Tenant will thereafter pay all rent and other sums payable under the Lease directly to Mortgagee (or as Mortgagee shall direct) as they become due and payable.
- 4. In the event it should become necessary to foreclose the Mortgage, the Mortgagee thereunder will not join the Tenant in summary or foreclosure proceedings so long as the Tenant is not in default under any of the terms, covenants, or conditions of the Lease.
- 5. In the event that the Mortgagee shall, in accordance with the foregoing, succeed to the interest of the Landlord under the Lease, the Mortgagee agrees to be bound to the Tenant under all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease, and the Tenant agrees, from and after such event, to attorn to the Mortgagee and/or purchaser at any for closure sale of the Premises, all rights and obligations under the Lease to continue as though the interest of Landlord had not terminated or such foreclosure proceedings had not been brought, and the Tenant shall have the same remedies against the Mortgagee and/or purchaser for the breach of an agreement contained in the lease that the Tenant might have had under the lease against the Landlor I if the Mortgagee and/or purchaser had not succeeded to the interest of the Landlord; provided, however, that the Mortgagee and/or purchaser shall not be:
 - (a) liable for any act or omission of any prior landlord (including the Landlord); or
 - (b) bound by any rent or additional rent which the Tenant might have paid for more than the current month and one additional month, to any prior landlord (including the Landlord);
 - (c) bound by any amendment or modification of the lease made without Mortgagee's consent; or

09098582

- (d) liable for any security deposit, unless actually received by Mortgagee.
- 6. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary hereinabove contained, any interest of the Tenant in an option to purchase or right of first refusal of all or any part of the demised premises contained in the lease is specifically subordinated to the rights of the first Mortgagee under the terms of the Mortgage and such option or right of first refusal shall not be binding upon the first Mortgagee, its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and year first above weithen.

•	<i>/</i> -	
	000	TRUSTMARK INSURANCE COMPANY, an
	Q _A	Illinois corporation
A CIMIN	Estr.	By: Japan Julio
ATT	E51:	Title vice President and Associate General Counse.
Ву:	Hober Michael	•••
	Title: Assistant Secretary	
		τ_{\sim}
		MUTUAL TRUST LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
		By:
ATT	EST:	Title:
_		
By:	Mar. I	
	Title:	'Q _A ,
		4,
		· S =
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

09098582

- (d) liable for any security deposit, unless actually received by Mortgagee.
- 6. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary hereinabove contained, any interest of the Tenant in an option to purchase or right of first refusal of all or any part of the demised premises contained in the lease is specifically subordinated to the rights of the first Mortgagee under the terms of the Mortgage and such option or right of first refusal shall not be binding upon the first Mortgagee, its successors or assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and year first above written.

0000	TRUSTMARK INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois corporation
ATTEST:	By: Title:
By: Title:	— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
	MUTUAL TRUST LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
ATTEST: By: Auchaef Sturgnage Title: Assistant Sec	By: <u>Villiam K. Fnuch</u> Title: Senior Vice President cretary
The state of the s	T'S OFFICE

STATE OF)				09098582
COUNTY OF)	SS.			
COUNTY OF	.)				
J. Maria C.	Johnson			a Notary Public ir	and for said County
J, Maria C. in the State aforesaid, De	O HEREBY	CERTIF	Y that	Raymond J.	Lester
	Vice		President	of TRUSTMA	RK INSURANCE
COMPANY, and thereof, personally known	Steve McI	aniel		· As	sistant Secretary
thereof, personally know	wn to me	to be the	same persor	is whose names a	ire subscribed to the
foregoing instrument a	ıs such	Vicio 1	President and	Assistant Sc	cretary, respectively,
appeared before me this	day in pers	on and a	knowledged	that they signed a	and delivered the said
instrument at their ow	n free and	l volunta	ry act, and a	is the free and v	oluntary act of said
Corporation, for the uses	s and purpos	ses therein	rset forth; and	I the said Assis	tant Secretary
did also then and there	acknowled	ge that as	custodian of	the corporate scal	of said Corporation,
did affix the said corpo	rate seal o	f said Co	rporation to	said instrument a	s h is own free and
voluntary act, and as ti	to fice and	voluntary	y act of said (Corporation for th	ic uses and purposes
therein set forth.			Λ		
	O_{λ}		15+6	N Contain	
GIVEN under m	y hand and	seal this	day) wovember	. 1999.
NOTADY PURE C JOHNSON	7	0	In Mari	$\mathcal{L}(0 - X)$	in
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLI MY COMMISSION EXP. MAY 23	NOIS	90	VUU		
	2001			olary Public	
STATE OF ILLINOIS	,			_ ()	
STATE OF ILLINOIS) \	SS.	0,		
COUNTY OF COOK	,	so.	9)	
COOM TO COOK	,				
Ī				. Notaes Public in	and for said County,
in the State aforesaid,	DO HERE	BY CER	TIFV ikat	a radiary a done in	and for said County,
				THAL TOXET	LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY, and	_^	··	coldences Mar		Secretary
thereof, personally kno	wn to me f	to he the	same person	s whose names	re subscribed to the
foregoing instrument a	s such	1	resident and	s whose names a Sec	retary respectively
appeared before me this	day in perso	on and ac	knowledged	that they signed a	nd delivered the said
instrument as their ow	n free and	voluntar	v act and a	s the free and v	oluntary set of said
Corporation, for the uses	and purpos	es therein	set forth: and	the said	Secretary
did also then and there a					of said Corporation
did affix the said corpo	orate seal of	, f said Co	rporation to s	aid instrument as	h own free and
voluntary act, and as th	e free and	voluntary	act of said ('orporation for th	e uses and purposes
therein set forth.		•		•	
CIVENJ	L	1 al !			• ***
GIVEN under m	y nano and	sear this	day c)1	, 1999.
			N	otary Public	

STATE OF)		09	098582
)	SS.		
COUNTY OF)			
Ī.			a Notary Public in and	I for said County
in the State aforesaid, DC	HEREB	Y CERT	, a Notary Public in and	i ioi said County,
			- 10	
				Secretary
thereof, personally know	wn to me	to be th	ne same persons whose names are s	subscribed to the
foregoing instrument as	such		President and Secreta	ary, respectively,
appeared before me this	day in per	son and	acknowledged that they signed and d	lelivered the said
instrument 2.5 their own	n free an	d volunt	ary act, and as the free and volur	ntary act of said
Corporation, for the uses	and purpo	ses there	in set forth; and the said	Secretary
did also then ard there a	cknowled	lge that a	is custodian of the corporate seal of s	said Corporation,
did affix the said corpor	rate seal	of said C	Corporation to said instrument as h_	own free and
voluntary act, and as the	free and	l volunta	ry act of said Corporation for the us	ses and purposes
therein set forth.				
·	Ox			
GIVEN under my	y hand an	d seal thi	is day of	, 1999.
		9		
			Notary Public	
STATE OF ILLINOIS)		C	
STATE OF IDENTIONS)	SS.	OUNK	
COUNTY OF COOK)	55,	45	
	,			
I. Diane E	Hun	dsede	, a No.ary Public in and RTIFY that William K. Kn	for said County
in the State aforesaid, I	O HERI	EBY CE	RTIFY that Wittem K. Kn	udcen
,	Sr. V	ice I	President of MUTUAL TP.UST LIFT	E INSURANCE
COMPANY, and //	ichael	$D' \leq$	avegnago , Assit	
thereof, personally know	vn to me	to be th	e same persons whose name; are s	ubscribed to the
foregoing instrument as	such Sc	Vi'ce	President and Ass't Secreta	ry, respectively,
appeared before me this d	lay in pers	son and a	acknowledged that they signed and d	clivered the said
			ary act, and as the free and volun	
			in set forth; and the said Ass't.	Secretary
did also then and there ac	cknowled	ge that a	s custodian of the corporate seal of s	aid Corporation,
did affix the said corpor	ate seal o	of said C	orporation to said instrument as h	s own free and
	free and	volunta	ry act of said Corporation for the us	es and purposes
therein set forth.				
			. 11	
GIVEN under my	hand and	seal thi	s_15th day of November Quiel June	, 1999.
"OFFICIAL		7	11) \ 007/	1.
DIANE E. HUN		8		sin_
Notary Public, Stat My Commission Exp	e of Illinois 0. 10/30/2002	8	Notary Public	

UNOFFICIAL COPY₀₉₀₉₈₅₈₂

EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF LAND

Lot 26 in Bradley Road Industrial Park Unit Number 2, being a Subdivision of part of Section 24, Township 44 North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded May 6, 1980 as Document 2059641, in Lake County, Illinois.

Address of Property:

28401 Ballard Drive, Lake Forest, Illinois

Permanent Index No.:

12-24-301-006

agent Inc.

Cook County Clark's Office